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1.1 MANUFACTURER / SUPPLIER:

Gates Tube Fittings GmbH 
Kolumbusstr. 54 
53881 Euskirchen

Tel: 02251/1256-0 
Fax: 02251/1256-400

1.2 PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS:

Cutting ring pre-assembly:  Nominal width 6 – 42 mm, external diameter

Flare bell:  Nominal width 6 – 22 mm, external diameter

1.3 DEVICE OPERATING ELEMENTS:

Fig. 1

Valve operator

Manometer

Pump operator

Receiver for assembly 
cone (Opti)

Receiver for
counter plate (Opt / E)
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1.1 FABRICANTE / PROVEEDOR:

Gates Tube Fittings GmbH 
Kolumbusstr. 54 
53881 Euskirchen

Tel.: 02251/1256-0 
Fax: 02251/1256-400

1.2 CARACTERÍSTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO:

Premontaje del anillo de corte:  Anchura nominal 6 - 42 mm, diámetro exterior

Campana de bengala:  Anchura nominal 6 - 22 mm, diámetro exterior

1.3 ELEMENTOS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL DISPOSITIVO:

Fig. 1

Operador de 
válvulas

Manómetro

Operador de 
bomba

Receptor para cono 
de montaje (Opti)

Receptor para
contraplaca (Opt / E)
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1.1 HERSTELLER:

Gates Tube Fittings GmbH 
Kolumbusstr. 54 
53881 Euskirchen

Tel: 02251/1256-0 
Fax: 02251/1256-400

1.2 LEISTUNGSMERKMALE:

Schneidringvormontage:  Nennweite 6 – 42 mm, Rohr-Aussendurchmesser

Bördeltulpen:  Nennweite 6 – 22 mm, Rohr-Aussendurchmesser

1.3 BEDIENELEMENTE DES GERÄTES:

Abb. 1

Ventilbetätigung

Manometer

Pumpenbetätigung

Aufnahme für 
Montagekonus (OPTI)

Aufnahme für  
Gegenhalteplatte (OPT / E)
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2.   WORK SEQUENCE / OPERATING SEQUENCE:

2.1 CUTTING RING PRE-ASSEMBLY

An assembly cone (Opti) and a counter plate (OPT / E) are necessary for every pipe diameter. For pipe 
diameters 6, 8, 10 and 12 it is necessary to differentiate between light (L) and heavy (S) series for the 
assembly cones (OPTI). The counter plates are the same for both series.

The values in the table apply for double-edged cutting rings (DS) installed on steel pipe (St 35.4), and for DS – 
rings in 1.4571 on pipes made of 1.4571.

The processing of other pipe materials, such as stainless steel, copper, etc., is possible with this device.

2.2 EQUIPPING

First, select the correct tools for the pipe diameters and product line to be processed.

Then the assembly cone (OPTI) is placed in the receiver provided for this purpose and secured with the spring 
plug, as shown in Fig. 2. The cone should be lightly oiled beforehand.

The counter plate (OPT / E) is simply pushed into the guide (see Fig. 2).

Fig. 2

Spring plug

Pre-assembly cone (Opti) Counter plate (Opt / E)
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2.   SECUENCIA DE TRABAJO / SECUENCIA OPERATIVA:

2.1 PREMONTAJE DEL ANILLO DE CORTE

Se necesita un cono de montaje (Opti) y una contraplaca (OPT / E) para cada diámetro de tubo. Para los 
diámetros de tubo 6, 8, 10 y 12 es necesario diferenciar entre las series ligera (L) y pesada (S) para los conos 
de montaje (OPTI). Las contraplacas son las mismas para ambas series.

Los valores de la tabla son válidos para anillos cortantes de doble filo (DS) instalados en tubos de acero (St 
35.4), y para anillos DS de 1.4571 en tubos de 1.4571.

Con este dispositivo es posible procesar otros materiales de tuberías, como acero inoxidable, cobre, etc.

2.2 EQUIPAMIENTO

En primer lugar, seleccione las herramientas adecuadas para los diámetros de tubo y la línea de productos 
que vaya a procesar.

A continuación, se coloca el cono de montaje (OPTI) en el receptor previsto a tal efecto y se fija con el tapón 
elástico, tal como se muestra en la Fig. 2. El cono debe engrasarse ligeramente de antemano.

La contraplaca (OPT / E) se introduce simplemente en la guía (véase la fig. 2).

Fig. 2

Tapón de muelle

Cono de premontaje 
(Opti)

Contraplaca (Opt / E)
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2.   ARBEITSABLAUF:

2.1 SCHNEIDRINGVORMONTAGE

Für jeden Rohrdurchmesser sind ein Montagekonus (OPTI) und eine Gegenhalteplatte (OPT / E) 
erforderlich. Bei den Rohrdurchmessern 6, 8, 10 und 12 muß bei den Montagekonen (OPTI) zwischen leichter 
(L) und schwerer (S) Reihe unterschieden werden. Die Gegenhalteplatten sind bei beiden Reihen gleich.

Die Werte in der Tabelle gelten für Doppelschneidringe (DS) montiert auf Stahlrohr (St 35.4), bzw. DS – Ringe 
in 1.4571 auf Rohr aus 1.4571.

2.2 RÜSTEN

Zunächst werden die für den zu verarbeitenden Rohrdurchmesser und Baureihe richtigen Werkzeuge 
ausgewählt.

Anschließend wird der Montagekonus (OPTI) in die dafür vorgesehene Aufnahme gesteckt und mit dem 
Federstecker, wie in Abb. 2 abgebildet, gesichert, wobei der Konus vorher leicht eingeölt werden sollte.

Die Gegenhalteplatte (OPT / E) wird einfach in die Führung eingeschoben (siehe Abb. 2).

Abb. 2

Federstecker

Vormontagekonus (OPTI) Gegenhalteplatte (OPT / E)



4 GATES.COM 

UNIPRESS / M
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

2.3 ASSEMBLY MODE

First, close the valve using the valve operator (see Fig. 1).
To do this, the star grip is screwed tight in a clockwise direction.

Slide the nut and cutting ring onto the pipe, which has been sawed off at right angles and deburred inside 
and out (see Fig. 3).

Fig. 3

Insert the pipe in such a way that the nut with the cutting ring lies between the counter plate and 
assembly stud (Fig. 4). When doing so, it is imperative that the pipe is pushed in as far as the stop in the 
assembly stud.

Fig. 4

UNIPRESS / M
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2.3 MODO DE MONTAJE

En primer lugar, cierre la válvula con el automatismo (véase la fig. 1).
Para ello, la empuñadura en estrella se enrosca en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.

Deslice la tuerca y el anillo de corte en el tubo, que ha sido serrado en ángulo recto y desbarbado por dentro 
y por fuera (véase la Fig. 3).

Fig. 3

Introduzca el tubo de forma que la tuerca con el anillo de corte quede entre la contraplaca y el espárrago 
de montaje (fig. 4). Al hacerlo, es imprescindible que el tubo se introduzca hasta el tope del espárrago 
de montaje.

Fig. 4
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2.3 MONTAGEBETRIEB

Als erstes muß das Ventil mittels der Ventilbetätigung (siehe Abb. 1) geschlossen werden.  
Dazu wird der Sterngriff im Uhrzeigersinn festgedreht.

Mutter und Schneidring auf das rechtwinklig abgesägte, sowie innen und außen entgratete Rohr schieben 
(siehe Abb. 3).

Abb. 3

Das Rohr so einlegen, dass Mutter mit Schneidring zwischen Gegenhalteplatte und Montagestutzen liegen 
(Abb. 4). Dabei ist unbedingt darauf zu achten, dass das Rohrende bis zum Anschlag in den Montagestutzen 
geschoben wird.

Abb. 4
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Use your left hand to press the pipe lightly against the cone, so that you can advance the cylinder by operating 
the pump (Fig. 1) with your right hand. Pump until the required pressure given in Table 1 is reached.

The star grip for the valve operator is now opened, so the cylinder can be positioned back by spring action. Do 
not allow the cylinder to travel completely back, as then the entire stroke will have to be carried out again at 
the next assembly. 

The pipe can now be removed from the device.

Table 1

UNIPRESS/M 

PRODUCT LINE DS RINGS (STEEL) FOR PRE-ASSEMBLY 
ON STEEL PIPE ST 37.4 - NBK

DS RINGS IN STAINLESS STEEL FOR PRE-ASSEMBLY  
ON STAINLESS STEEL PIPE (1.4571)

6-L/S 40 50 

8-L/S 40 50

10-L/S 40 65

12-L/S 55 65

14-S 65 75

15-L 70 75

16-S 80 90 

18-L 80 90

20-S 95 110 

22-L 90 110

25-S 110 135 

28-L 100 135

30-S 120 160 

35-L 115 180

38-S 150 250 

42-L 150 250

*The setting pressures entered are to be read as standard values only. For this reason, the results of the pre-
assembly are to be checked thoroughly and the setting pressures corrected if necessary.

Caution! Assembly stud to be used: Opti The final assembly in the fitting body must take place with a ca. 1/2 
rotation above the point at which the force increases tangibly.

It makes no difference if the cutting ring continues to rotate around the pipe after pre-assembly. What 
is important, however, is the correct collar bell mouth in front of the cutting ring, as described in our 
documentation, e.g. our catalogue. 

UNIPRESS / M
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Utilice la mano izquierda para presionar ligeramente el tubo contra el cono, de modo que pueda hacer avanzar 
el cilindro accionando la bomba (Fig. 1) con la mano derecha. Bombee hasta alcanzar la presión necesaria 
indicada en Tabla 1.

La empuñadura en estrella para el accionamiento de la válvula está ahora abierta, de modo que el cilindro 
puede posicionarse hacia atrás por acción del muelle. No deje que el cilindro retroceda completamente, ya que 
entonces habrá que realizar de nuevo toda la carrera en el siguiente montaje. 

Ahora se puede retirar el tubo del aparato.

Tabla 1

UNIPRESS/M 

LÍNEA DE PRODUCTOS ANILLOS DS (ACERO) PARA PREMONTAJE 
SOBRE TUBO DE ACERO ST 37.4 - NBK

ANILLOS DS DE ACERO INOXIDABLE 
PARA PREMONTAJE EN TUBO DE ACERO 

INOXIDABLE (1.4571)

6 L/S 40 50 

8 L/S 40 50

10 L/S 40 65

12 L/S 55 65

14-S 65 75

15-L 70 75

16-S 80 90 

18 L 80 90

20-S 95 110 

22-L 90 110

25-S 110 135 

28 L 100 135

30-S 120 160 

35-L 115 180

38 S 150 250 

42-L 150 250

*Las presiones de ajuste introducidas deben leerse únicamente como valores estándar. Por este motivo, los 
resultados del premontaje deben comprobarse minuciosamente y, en caso necesario, deben corregirse las 
presiones de ajuste.

¡Precaución! Espárrago de montaje a utilizar: Opti El montaje final en el cuerpo debe efectuarse con un giro de 
aprox. 1/2 por encima del punto en el que la fuerza aumenta de forma tangible.

Es indiferente que el anillo de corte siga girando alrededor del tubo después del premontaje. Lo importante, 
sin embargo, es la correcta boca de la campana del collarín delante del anillo de corte, tal y como se describe 
en nuestra documentación, por ejemplo, en nuestro catálogo. 

UNIPRESS / M
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Das Rohr nun leicht gegen den Konus drücken und den Zylinder mittels Pumpenbetätigung (Abb. 1) vorfahren. 
Pumpen Sie so lange bis der gewünschte Druck, den Sie zuvor aus Tabelle 1 entnommen haben, erreicht ist. 
Der Sterngriff für die Ventilbetätigung wird nun geöffnet, so dass der Zylinder durch die Feder-Kraft zurück 
gestellt werden kann. Sie sollten den Zylinder nicht ganz zurückfahren lassen, da sonst bei der nächsten 
Montage der gesamte Hub erneut gefahren werden muß. Nun kann das Rohr aus der Vorrichtung 
entnommen werden.

Tabelle 1

UNIPRESS/M 

BAUREIHE DS-RINGE (STAHL) BEI VORMONTAGE  
AUF STAHLROHR  (ST 37.4 - NBK)

DS-RINGE (EDELSTAHL) BEI VORMONTAGE  
AUF EDELSTAHLROHR (1.4571)

6-L/S 40 50 

8-L/S 40 50

10-L/S 40 65

12-L/S 55 65

14-S 65 75

15-L 70 75

16-S 80 90 

18-L 80 90

20-S 95 110 

22-L 90 110

25-S 110 135 

28-L 100 135

30-S 120 160 

35-L 115 180

38-S 150 250 

42-L 150 250

*Die angegebenen Einstelldrücke sind als Richtwerte zu verstehen. Daher sind die Ergebnisse der 
Vormontagen grundsätzlich zu überprüfen und die Einstelldrücke ggfs. zu korrigieren.

Achtung! Zu verwendende Montagestutzen “OPTI“. Die Endmontage im Verschraubungsstutzen muß mit ca. 
1/2 Umdrehung über den Punkt des fühlbaren Kraftanstiegs erfolgen.

Es ist bedeutungslos, wenn sich der Schneidring nach dem Vormontieren auf dem Rohr drehen läßt. Wichtig ist 
der richtige Bundaufwurf vor dem Schneidring, wie er in unseren Unterlagen, z. B. Katalog beschrieben wird. 
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3. WORK SEQUENCE / OPERATING SEQUENCE

3.1 FLARING PROCEDURE

A pair of flare jaws (Uni BBO) is necessary for every pipe diameter.

37°flares, GTF ABO - or SAE – system can be produced with this device. Different flare jaws are however 
necessary for these procedures.

Flare system Flare jaw required
GTF ABO (37° system with additional O-ring seal) UNI-BBO 20 - S
SAE – system UNI-BB 20 - S

The processing of other pipe materials, such as stainless steel, copper, etc., is possible with this machine.

3.2 EQUIPPING

First select the correct tools for the pipe diameters to be processed.

The flare attachment is hung in the pump (see Figs. 5 + 6), but must not rest on the surface on which the 
pump is standing.

Fig. 5 Fig. 6

The flaring mandrel is then pushed into the receiver from the front through the flare attachment and secured 
with the spring plug (see Fig. 6).

The flaring tool (UNI BBO) is inserted into the attachment from above (see Fig. 7).

UNIPRESS / M
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

3. SECUENCIA DE TRABAJO / SECUENCIA OPERATIVA

3.1 PROCEDIMIENTO DE INSTALACIÓN

Se necesita un par de mordazas de abocardar (Uni BBO..) para cada diámetro de tubo.

37 ° bengalas, GTF ABO - o SAE - sistema se puede producir con este dispositivo. Sin embargo, para estos 
procedimientos son necesarias diferentes mandíbulas de ensanchamiento.

Sistema de abocinamiento Mordaza abocinada necesaria
GTF ABO (sistema de 37° con junta tórica adicional) UNI-BBO 20 - S
SAE - sistema UNI-BB 20 - S

Con esta máquina es posible procesar otros materiales usados en tubería, como por ejemplo el acero 
inoxidable, el cobre, etc.

3.2 EQUIPAMIENTO

En primer lugar, seleccione las herramientas adecuadas para los diámetros de tubo que vaya a procesar.

El accesorio abocinamiento se cuelga en la bomba (véanse las figuras 5 + 6), pero no debe apoyarse en la 
superficie sobre la que está la bomba.

Fig. 5
Fig. 6

A continuación, el mandril de abocardado se introduce en el receptáculo desde la parte delantera a través del 
accesorio de abocardado y se fija con el tapón de resorte (véase la fig. 6).

La herramienta de abocardado (UNI BBO) se inserta en el accesorio desde arriba (véase la Fig. 7).

UNIPRESS / M
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

3. ARBEITSABLAUF

3.1 BÖRDELVORGANG

Für jeden Rohrdurchmesser ist ein Paar Bördelbacken (UNI-BBO.) erforderlich.

37°- Bördelungen, GTF ABO - , oder SAE – System, können mit diesem Gerät angefertigt werden. Hierzu sind 
allerdings unterschiedliche Bördelbacken erforderlich.

Bördelsystem erforderliche Bördelbacke
GTF-ABO (37° System mit zusätzlicher O-Ringabdichtung) UNI-BBO 20 - S
SAE – System UNI-BB 20 - S

3.2 RÜSTEN

Zunächst werden die für den zu verarbeitenden Rohrdurchmesser richtigen Werkzeuge ausgewählt.

Der Bördelvorsatz wird in die Pumpe eingehangen (siehe Abb. 5 + 6), wobei dieser nicht, auf dem Untergrund 
auf dem die Pumpe steht, aufliegen sollte.

Abb. 5 Abb. 6

Nun wird der Bördeldorn von vorne durch den Bördelvorrsatz in die Aufnahme geschoben und mit dem 
Federstecker gesichert (siehe Abb. 6).

Das Bördelwerkzeug (UNI BBO) wird von oben in den Vorsatz eingelegt (siehe Abb.7).
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3.3 ASSEMBLY MODE

Before the pipe is flared, the flare nut and the back-up ring must be installed. 
The pipe which is to be processed is pushed in from the front, up to the stop (see Fig. 7).
This may be quite difficult with new tools, but will quickly improve.

Fig. 7

Now proceed as described for cutting ring assembly, but reading the required pressure from Table 2.

After the flaring procedure, remove the pipe with the flare jaw and lay it in the recess on the top of the flare 
head, as shown in Fig. 8. Tipping the pipe to the side releases the clamp between the tool and the pipe.

Fig. 8

UNIPRESS / M
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3.3 MODO DE MONTAJE

Antes de abocardar el tubo, hay que instalar la tuerca abocardada y el anillo de refuerzo. 
El tubo que se va a procesar se introduce por delante hasta el tope (véase la fig. 7).
Esto puede resultar bastante difícil con las nuevas herramientas, pero mejorará rápidamente.

Fig. 7

Ahora proceda como se describe para el montaje del anillo cortante, pero leyendo la presión requerida 
en Tabla 2.

Después del procedimiento de abocardado, retire el tubo con la mordaza de abocardado y colóquelo en el 
rebaje de la parte superior del cabezal de abocardado, como se muestra en la Fig. 8. Al inclinar el tubo hacia 
un lado, se libera la abrazadera entre la herramienta y el tubo.

Fig. 8

UNIPRESS / M
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3.3 MONTAGEBETRIEB

Bevor das Rohr gebördelt wird müssen Bördelmutter und Stützring aufgebracht werden. Das zu bearbeitende 
Rohr wird von vorne in die Backen bis zum Anschlag (siehe Abb. 7) eingeschoben.

Abb. 7

Nun wird verfahren wie in der Schneidringmontage schon beschrieben, wobei Sie den erforderlichen Druck aus 
Tabelle 2 entnehmen.

Nach dem Bördelvorgang entnehmen Sie das Rohr mit der Bördelbacke und legen sie in die Aussparung, die 
sich auf der Oberseite des Bördelkopfes befindet, so wie in Abb. 8 dargestellt. Durch ein seitliches Verkanten 
des Rohres wird die Verklemmung des Werkzeuges mit dem Rohr gelöst.

Abb. 8
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Table 2

UNIPRESS/M 
*FLARING PRESSURES FOR FLARE BELLS (ABO)

 ON STEEL PIPES ST 37.4-NBK
DIAMETER WALL THICKNESS PRESSURE IN BAR

6
1 65

1,5 80 

8
1 65

1,5 80

10

1 65

1,5 80 

2 110

12

1 65

1,5 80

2 110

14

1,5 85

2 120

2,5 200

15

1,5 85

2 125

2,5 200

16

1,5 95

2 125

2,5 200

18

1,5 95

2 125

2,5 215

20

1,5 130

2 135

2,5 225

3 250

22

1,5 115

2 140

2,5 230

3 250

*The flaring pressures entered are to be read as standard values only. For this reason, the results of 
the flaring (diameter of the flare bell) are to be checked thoroughly and the flaring pressures corrected 
if necessary.

You will find a measuring table for this purpose in the Gates Tube Fittings – catalogue.

UNIPRESS / M
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Tabla 2

UNIPRESS/M 
*PRESIONES DE ABOCARDADO PARA CAMPANAS DE ABOCARDADO (ABO)

 EN TUBOS DE ACERO ST 37.4-NBK
DIÁMETRO: GROSOR DE LA PARED PRESIÓN EN BAR

6
1 65

1,5 80 

8
1 65

1,5 80

10

1 65

1,5 80 

2 110

12

1 65

1,5 80

2 110

14

1,5 85

2 120

2,5 200

15

1,5 85

2 125

2,5 200

16

1,5 95

2 125

2,5 200

18

1,5 95

2 125

2,5 215

20

1,5 130

2 135

2,5 225

3 250

22

1,5 115

2 140

2,5 230

3 250

*Las presiones de abocardado introducidas deben leerse únicamente como valores estándar. Por este 
motivo, los resultados del abocardado (diámetro de la campana de abocardado) deben comprobarse 
minuciosamente y las presiones de abocardado deben corregirse en caso necesario.

Encontrará una tabla de medición a tal efecto en el catálogo de Gates Tube Fittings.

UNIPRESS / M
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Tabelle 2

UNIPRESS/M 
*BÖRDELDRÜCKE FÜR BÖRDELTULPEN (ABO)  

AN STAHLROHREN ST (ST 37.4-NBK)
DURCHMESSER WANDSTÄRKE DRUCK IN BAR

6
1 65

1,5 80 

8
1 65

1,5 80

10

1 65

1,5 80 

2 110

12

1 65

1,5 80

2 110

14

1,5 85

2 120

2,5 200

15

1,5 85

2 125

2,5 200

16

1,5 95

2 125

2,5 200

18

1,5 95

2 125

2,5 215

20

1,5 130

2 135

2,5 225

3 250

22

1,5 115

2 140

2,5 230

3 250

*Die angegebenen Bördeldrücke sind als Richtwerte zu verstehen. Daher sind die Bördelergebnisse 
(Durchmesser der Bördeltulpe) grundsätzlich zu überprüfen und die Bördeldrücke ggfs. zu korrigieren.  
Hierzu finden Sie eine Maßtabelle im Gates-Katalog.
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4. MAINTENANCE:

Hydraulic oil C32 is recommended.

Filling volume is approx. 0,8l.

For new filling use brand products only.

Viscosity: 16-32 mm²/S at 50°C 

Oil changing should be done latest after 1000 work hours.

UNIPRESS / M
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

4. PARA EL MANTENIMIENTO:

Se recomienda aceite hidráulico C32.

El volumen de llenado es de aproximadamente 0,8 l.

Para un nuevo llenado, utilice únicamente productos de marca.

Viscosidad: 16-32 mm²/S a 50°C 

El cambio de aceite debe realizarse a más tardar después de 1000 horas de trabajo.

UNIPRESS / M
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

4. WARTUNG:

Empfohlenes Hydrauliköl C32.

Bitte Markenprodukte verwenden.

Füll-Volumen ca.0,8 l.

Viskosität: 16-32 mm²/s bei 50° C

Ölwechsel-Intervall 1000 Arbeitsstunden.
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